(b) IFRIC Interpretation 22, Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration (“IFRIC 22”)

IFRIC 22 provides requirements about which exchange rate to use in reporting foreign currency
transactions (such as revenue transactions) when payment is made or received in advance. The
Interpretations Committee concluded that the exchange rate should be the rate used to initially measure
the non-monetary asset (prepaid asset) or liability (deferred credit) when the advance was made. If there
were multiple advances, each receipt or payment would be measured at the date the non-monetary
asset or liability is recognized. This interpretation is effective for annual periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2018, is consistent with the Group’s existing policies, and therefore does not have any effect
on the Group’s financial results.

HUDBAY MINERALS INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(in thousands of US dollars, except where otherwise noted)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

10

(c) New standards adopted - Impact summary

Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet
January 1, 2017

As reported IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Restated
Property, plant and equipment $  3,865,823 $  87,929 $  3,953,752
Deferred tax assets 1  45,103  -  (4,941)  40,162
Deferred revenue (current)  65,619  -  21,792  87,411
Deferred revenue (non-current)  472,233  -  56,602  528,835
Deferred tax liabilities 1  320,536  -  7,727  328,263
Reserves  (42,040)  (5,025)  (6,568)  (53,633)
Retained Earnings  216,933  5,025  3,435  225,393
1 Refer to note 16(b) for further information

December 31, 2017
As reported IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Restated

Property, plant and equipment $  3,880,894 $  - $  83,339 $  3,964,233
Deferred tax assets  35,989  -  (4,052)  31,937
Deferred revenue (current)  49,907  -  57,287  107,194
Deferred revenue (non-current)  448,137  -  46,599  494,736
Deferred tax liabilities  302,092  -  7,311  309,403
Reserves  (10,300)  (10,424)  (5,739)  (26,463)
Retained Earnings  377,146  10,424  (26,171)  361,399

Condensed Consolidated Interim Income Statement
Three months ended June 30, 2017

As reported IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Restated
Revenue $  324,898 $  - $  11,135 $  336,033
Depreciation and amortization  76,521  -  1,128  77,649
Finance expenses  26,422  -  16,547  42,969
Other finance loss  864  338  -  1,202
Profit before tax  41,813  (338)  (6,540)  34,935
Tax expense  16,227  -  (429)  15,798
Profit for the period  25,586  (338)  (6,111)  19,137
Other comprehensive income for the period  5,922  338  307  6,567
Earnings per share - Basic and diluted  0.11  -  (0.03)  0.08

Six months ended June 30, 2017
As reported IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Restated

Revenue $  578,055 $  - $  19,744 $  597,799
Depreciation and amortization  138,071  -  2,242  140,313
Finance expenses  52,828  -  33,022  85,850
Other finance loss  4,435  (586)  -  3,849
Profit before tax  54,507  586  (15,520)  39,573
Tax expense  31,226  -  (761)  30,465
Profit for the period  23,281  586  (14,759)  9,108
Other comprehensive income for the period  9,607  (586)  428  9,449
Earnings per share - Basic and diluted  0.10  -  (0.06)  0.04

HUDBAY MINERALS INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(in thousands of US dollars, except where otherwise noted)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

11

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flow
Three months ended June 30, 2017

As reported IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Restated
Profit for the period $  25,586 $  (338) $  (6,111) $  19,137
Tax expense  16,227  -  (429)  15,798
Depreciation and amortization  76,606  -  1,128  77,734
Net finance expense  25,823  -  16,547  42,370
Change in deferred revenue related to stream  (14,243)  -  (11,135)  (25,378)
Loss on investments at FVTPL  -  688  -  688
Loss on available-for-sale investments  308  (308)  -  -
Other and foreign exchange  3,151  (42)  -  3,109

Six months ended June 30, 2017
As reported IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Restated

Profit for the period $  23,281 $  586 $  (14,759) $  9,108
Tax expense  31,226  -  (761)  30,465
Depreciation and amortization  138,246  -  2,242  140,488
Net finance expense  51,723  -  33,022  84,745
Change in deferred revenue related to stream  (27,392)  -  (19,744)  (47,136)
Gain on investments at FVTPL  -  (286)  -  (286)
Loss on available-for-sale investments  226  (226)  -  -
Other and foreign exchange  3,987  (74)  -  3,913

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

(d) IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”)

In January 2016, the IASB issued this standard which is effective for periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2019, which replaces the current guidance in IAS 17, Leases (“IAS 17”), and is to be applied
either retrospectively or a modified retrospective approach. Early adoption is permitted, but only in
conjunction with IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Under IAS 17, lessees were